

FILED

JUL 16 2007

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 25600-6-III

81361-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH DOUGLAS NETH

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry
Attorney for Respondent

Klickitat County
205 S. Columbus Ave., MS-CH 18
Goldendale, WA 98620
(509) 773-5838

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT ERRORS 1-3

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3-11

III.

 ARGUMENT 11

 Response to Assignment of
 Error No. 1 14

 Response to Assignment of
 Error No. 2 16

 Response to Assignment of
 Error No. 3 17

 Response to Assignment of
 Error No. 4 21

IV. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barth v. Rock, 36 Wn. App. 400, 403, 674 P.2d 1265
 (quoting *Olpinski v. Clement*, 73 Wn.2d 944, 951, 442
 P.2d 260 (1968)), review denied, 101 Wn.2d 1014
 (1984).....15

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 20 L. Ed. 2d
 476, 88 S. Ct. 1620 (1968).....55

Greenfield v. People, 85 N.Y. 75, 39 Am. Rep. 636.....20

In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467,
 487, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....53

People v. Mendez, 193 Cal. 39, 52, 223 P. 65 (1924) ..22

Pope v. Illinois, - U.S. -, 95 L. Ed. 2d 439, 107 S.
 Ct. 1918 (1987).....35

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482
 P.2d 775 (1971).....14

State v. Adame, 56 Wn. App. 803, 785 P.2d 1144 (1990)
52

State v. Alexander, 52 Wn. App. 897, 900, 765 P.2d
 321 (1988).....33

State v. Applegate, 39 Or. App. 17, 21, 591 P.2d 371,
 373 (1979).....13

State v. Barrow, 60 Wn. App. 869, 875, 809 P.2d 209,
 review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991).....44

State v. Bebb, 44 Wn. App. 803, 814, 723 P.2d 512
 (1986), aff'd, 108 Wn.2d 515, 740 P.2d 829 (1987) ...39

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 507, 755 P.2d 174
 (1988).....44

State v. Bennett, 36 Wn. App. 176, 180, 672 P.2d 772
 (1983).....34

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822, 830, 845 P.2d 1017
 (1993).....15

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 399, 945 P.2d 1120
 (1997).....14

State v. Brooks, 25 Wn. App. 550, 551-52, 611 P.2d
 1274, review denied, 93 Wn.2d 1030 (1980).....29

State v. Burri, 87 Wn.2d 175, 181, 550 P.2d 507
 (1976).....35

State v. Caviness, 40 Idaho 500, 235 Pac. 890.....21

State v. Cecotti, 31 Wn. App. 179, 181-82, 639 P.2d
 243 (1982).....50

State v. Clark, 143 Wn.2d 731, 771-72, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)	54
State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 789, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	54
State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 762-63, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	44
State v. Downs, 168 Wa. 664, 666-68, 13 P. 1 (1932).....	20
State v. Downs, 168 Wash. 664, 667, 13 P.2d 1 (1932)	21
State v. Garcia, 57 Wn. App. 927, 932-33, 791 P.2d 244 (1990)	53
State v. Handyside, 42 Wn. App. 412, 416, 711 P.2d 379 (1985)	35
State v. Harris, 36 Wn. App. 746, 753, 745, 677 P.2d 202 (1984)	36
State v. Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 93, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	44
State v. Hutchinson, 135 Wn.2d 863, 887, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998)	32
State v. Jamison, 105 Wn. App. 572, 590, - P.3d - (2001). P.2d 116 (1998)	53
State v. Johnson, 1 Wn. App. 553, 463 P.2d 205 (1969)	55
State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 411-12, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	34
State v. Kwan, 174 Wash. 528, 533, 25 P.2d 104 (1933)	22
State v. Longuskie, 59 Wn. App. 838, 842, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990)	33
State v. Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 702, 718 P.2d 407, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 995 (1986)	33
State v. Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 716-17, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	21
State v. Marks, 90 Wn. App. 980, 983-84, 955 P.2d 406 (1998)	14
State v. McGhee, 57 Wn. App. 457, 463-64, 788 P.2d 603 (1990)	48
State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 608-09, - P.3d - (2001)	14, 28
State v. Odom, 8 Wn. App. 180, 187-8, 504 P.2d 1186 (1973)	55
State v. Padilla, 69 Wn. App. 295, 299, 846 P.2d 564 (1993)	44
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 648, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1026 (1996)	41
State v. Portnoy at 461	29

State v. Portnoy, 43 Wn. App. 455, 718 P.2d 805 (1986).....	28
State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	41
State v. Putz, 266 Neb. 37, 662 N.W.2d 606 (2003).....	52
State v. Redden, 71 Wn.2d 147, 149-50, 426 P.2d 854 (1967) (citing with approval State v. Long, 65 Wn.2d at 311).....	29
State v. Ritchie, 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995)	15
State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 710, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	42
State v. Rock, 65 Wn. App. 654, 658-60, 829 P.2d 232 (1992).....	13
State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	33
State v. Scott, 72 Wn. App. 207, 223, 866 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	15
State v. Smith, 104 Wn.2d 497, 510, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	44
State v. Smith, 67 Wn. App. 838, 846, 841 P.2d 76 (1992).....	44
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	14
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 701-02, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	41
State v. Stover, 67 Wn. App. 228, 230, 834 P.2d 671 (1992), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1025 (1993).....	44
State v. Suarez-Bravo, 72 Wn. App. 359, 364, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	39
State v. Suarez-Bravo, 72 Wn. App. 359, 365-67, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	44
State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 658, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	41
State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 658, 790 P.2d 610 (1990); cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1046 (1991).....	39
State v. Tarica, 59 Wn. App. 368, 374, 798 P.2d 296 (1990) (citing Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).....	44
State v. Thetford, 109 Wn.2d 392, 397, 745 P.2d 496 (1987).....	43
State v. Watkins, 53 Wn. App. 264, 270, 766 P.2d 484 (1989).....	33

State v. Williamson, 100 Wn. App. 248, 257, 996 P.2d
1097 (2000)14
State v. Wright, 76 Wn. App. 811, 822-23, 888 P.2d
1214 (1995)43
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.
Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)53

Other Authorities

RCW 9A.44.020 31

Rules

ER 401 and 402	14
ER 404	14
ER 404 (a)	14
ER 404 (a) (2)	14
ER 405 (a)	14
